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SUBJECT: MUR 7271 (DNC, et al.) 

RE: Motion to Quash Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce 
Documents Directed to the DNC, and Circulation of Discovery Documents  

I. ACTIONS RECOMMENDED

1. Deny the DNC’s Motion to Quash the Commission’s Order to Submit Written
Answers and Subpoena to Produce Documents;

2. Approve the attached Deposition Subpoena, Order to Submit Written Answers,
and Subpoena to Produce Documents directed to Luis Miranda; and

3. Approve the attached Orders to Submit Written Answers, and Subpoenas to
Produce Documents directed to Amy Dacey and Lindsey Reynolds.

II. BACKGROUND

On July 25, 2019, the Commission found reason to believe that the Democratic National
Committee and William Derrough in his official capacity as treasurer (the “DNC”); Alexandra 
Chalupa; and Chalupa & Associates, LLC, violated 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(2) and 11 C.F.R. 
§ 110.20(g) by soliciting, accepting, or receiving prohibited in-kind contributions from a foreign
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national.1  The Office of General Counsel (“OGC”) commenced an investigation to obtain facts 
regarding the relationship between the DNC and Chalupa with respect to Chalupa’s outreach to 
the Ukrainian Embassy in Washington, D.C., the type of information that Chalupa obtained from 
the embassy, and the resources that the embassy used to assist her and the DNC.2  We circulate 
this memo to the Commission because the DNC has refused to cooperate with the Commission’s 
investigation, despite receiving a written order and subpoena. 

 
On August 28, 2019, following the reason-to-believe finding, ahead of the imminent loss 

of quorum, OGC circulated an Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce 
Documents directed to the DNC (collectively, the “Subpoena”).3  At the time, OGC was still 
awaiting the DNC’s response to the reason-to-believe finding (“RTB Response”), and OGC 
advised the Commission that it would serve the Subpoena only if it was necessary to obtain 
additional information after receiving the RTB Response.4  The Commission approved the 
Subpoena on August 30, 2019,5 and the Chair signed the Subpoena on September 16, 2019, 
shortly after the loss of quorum.6   

 
On October 7, 2019, the DNC submitted its RTB Response, which did not provide much, 

if any, new or important information, but nevertheless requested that the Commission reconsider 
its reason-to-believe finding.7  As a result, OGC sent the Subpoena to the DNC on October 28, 
2019.  On November 4, 2019, the DNC submitted a motion to quash (the “Motion”).8  OGC 
responded that, due to a lack of quorum, the Commission was unable to consider the Motion, but 
that in OGC’s view the DNC’s arguments lacked merit and the Subpoena remained in effect.9  In 
an effort to advance the investigation, however, OGC offered to meet and confer about the 
Motion and Subpoena.10  OGC also requested that the DNC enter a tolling agreement to ensure 
the Commission could respond to the Motion after regaining a quorum, but the DNC did not 
respond and has basically ended all contact in this matter.11  As fully explained below, in order to 
proceed with the investigation, we recommend that the Commission deny the Motion.   

                                                 
1  Certification ¶ 1, MUR 7271 (DNC, et al.) (July 25, 2019); see also Factual & Legal Analysis at 1, MUR 
7271 (DNC) (“DNC F&LA”). 
2  See First Gen. Counsel’s Rpt. at 13, MUR 7271 (DNC, et al.). 
3  Mem. to Commission re: Circulation of Discovery Documents (Aug. 28, 2019). 
4  Id. at 1-2. 
5  Certification, MUR 7271 (DNC, et al.) (Aug. 30, 2019). 
6  Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce Documents, MUR 7271 (DNC) (Sept. 16, 
2019) (the “Subpoena”). 
7  DNC RTB Resp. at 1-2 (Oct. 7, 2019) (disputing the reason-to-believe finding and asking the Commission 
to take no further action against the DNC and close the file) (“RTB Response”). 
8  Letter from Graham Wilson, Perkins Coie, counsel for DNC, to Lisa Stevenson, Acting Gen. Counsel, FEC 
(Nov. 4, 2019) (the “Motion”). 
9  Letter from CJ Pavia, Acting Assistant Gen. Counsel, FEC, to Graham Wilson, counsel for DNC (Dec. 13, 
2019).  
10  Id. at 2. 
11  Id. at 2-3. 
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Additionally, we attach for the Commission’s approval subpoenas and orders directed to 

three former DNC employees—Luis Miranda, Amy Dacey, and Lindsey Reynolds—each of 
whom we believe has information relevant to Ms. Chalupa’s interactions with the Ukrainian 
Embassy and whether she acted on the DNC’s behalf.  All three witnesses are represented by 
Perkins Coie LLP, the same law firm that represents the DNC, and our efforts to obtain voluntary 
interviews with them have been unsuccessful.  Accordingly, we recommend that the Commission 
approve a deposition subpoena as to Luis Miranda, who appears to have had the most significant 
interactions with Ms. Chalupa, and approve orders to submit written answers and subpoenas to 
produce documents as to all three witnesses. 

     
III. LEGAL ANALYSIS 
 

A. The Motion to Quash Should be Denied 
 
An administrative agency’s subpoena or order will be enforced so long as it was issued 

for a proper purpose, the information sought is reasonably relevant to the purpose, and the 
statutory procedures were observed.12  Here, the Subpoena was properly authorized and issued 
by the Commission and seeks information that is reasonably relevant to the Commission’s 
authorized investigation in this matter.    

     
1. The Subpoena Was Duly Authorized 

 
The Motion contends that the Commission did not have authority to issue the Subpoena 

because the DNC believes there were not adequate grounds to find reason to believe in MUR 
7271.13  This argument fails on procedural grounds.  It is effectively a request for reconsideration 
of the Commission’s reason-to-believe vote, yet neither the Act nor Commission regulations 
provide a procedure by which a respondent can submit such a request, and the DNC provides no 
authority indicating that the Commission offers respondents a second reason-to-believe 
evaluation.14 

 

                                                 
12  OGC Enforcement Manual at 75, 5.3.2.9 (June 2013) (citing United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48, 57-58 
(1964); United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632, 652-53 (1950); Government of Territory of Guam v. Sea-
Land Serv., 958 F.2d 1150, 1154-55 (D.C. Cir. 1992)). 
13  Motion at 3-4. 
14  The DNC’s RTB Response, filed prior to the Motion to Quash, expressly requests that the Commission 
reconsider its reason-to-believe determination, find that no further action is appropriate, and close the file.  RTB 
Resp. at 6.  When respondents have made similar requests in the past, OGC has sent a letter explaining that the 
Commission has been informed of the request but that no such reconsideration procedure exists.  See, e.g.,  

 
 

; Letter to James E. 
Tyrrell III, Counsel for Lee Zeldin and Zeldin for Senate, from Elena Paoli, FEC, MUR 6985 (Zeldin for Senate) 
(Aug. 15, 2017) (stating the same as to a Request to Rescind Reason to Believe Finding and Dismiss).  Accordingly, 
consistent with this prior practice, we plan to send such a letter to the DNC. 
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Further, the available information supports the Commission’s reason-to-believe finding, 
and the DNC has not submitted any new information that calls the finding into question.  For 
example, the DNC argues that the reason-to-believe finding was based on “speculative claims” 
and “unnamed sources” in a “now-debunked article” in Politico.15  As an initial matter, this 
mischaracterizes the record before the Commission.  The article did not rely exclusively on 
unnamed sources.  It directly quotes a Ukrainian Embassy employee, Andrii Telizhenko, who 
reportedly stated that embassy officials instructed him to help Chalupa research connections 
between Trump, Manafort, and Russia.16  Moreover, in her Response, Chalupa admitted that she 
“discussed with Embassy personnel then-Trump campaign official Paul Manafort’s activities in 
Ukraine,” and acknowledged that at the request of a DNC official, she asked a Ukrainian 
Embassy official if the president of Ukraine could field a question about Manafort.17   

 
2. The Subpoena Is Valid   

 
The Motion also argues that the Subpoena is invalid because, although it was approved 

by the Commission prior to the loss of quorum, it was signed and sent to the DNC after the 
quorum was lost.18  The DNC points to the Commission’s Directive 10, Section L, which sets out 
rules for the operation of the Commission during a loss of quorum.  The DNC argues that the 
Commission is limited to carrying out the activities identified in that Section, which do not 
include issuing a subpoena or ordering written answers.19  But this argument misunderstands the 
Commission’s processes for approving a subpoena.  Once the Commission duly authorizes a 
subpoena, as it did in this matter, neither the Act nor the regulations require any further action by 
the Commission as a whole.  Thus, the Commission did not act in contravention of Directive 10, 
Section L, when the Subpoena was signed by the Chair and sent by OGC after the loss of 
quorum because there was no need for Commission action to re-authorize either of those 
activities.       
 

3. The Commission Was Not Required to Vote on the DNC’s Response to 
the Reason-to-Believe Finding 
 

The Motion further argues that the Subpoena violates the DNC’s due process rights 
because, due to the loss of quorum, the Commission was unable to consider the DNC’s RTB 
Response.20  The DNC argues that a respondent “must be afforded the opportunity to provide the 
Commission with exculpatory information at the onset of an investigation.”21  The DNC points 
to a sentence in the Commission’s Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC 
                                                 
15  Motion at 3. 
16  Kenneth P. Vogel and David Stern, Ukrainian Efforts to Sabotage Trump Backfire, POLITICO, Jan. 11, 
2017.     
17  Chalupa Resp. at 1-2 (Oct. 11, 2017). 
18  Motion at 4-5. 
19  Id. at 4. 
20  Id. at 5-7. 
21  Id. at 5 (emphasis omitted). 
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Enforcement Process (the “Guidebook”) which states—“The Commission receives all responses 
and considers them when determining whether and how to proceed with an investigation or 
conciliation.”22  This argument largely restates the DNC’s contention that the Commission 
should reconsider its reason-to-believe finding. 

 
While the DNC is correct that the Guidebook states the Commission will consider new 

information or arguments submitted by respondents, it does not provide that such consideration 
entails a second reason-to-believe vote based on such responses before an investigation can 
move forward.23  Importantly, neither the Act nor Commission regulations require such a vote.  
Moreover, to the extent the DNC believes the Guidebook creates a procedural right not stated in 
the Act or the Commission’s regulations, the Guidebook expressly advises parties that it offers 
“guidance on certain aspects of federal campaign finance law” but does not “replace the law or 
change its meaning,” nor does it “create or confer any rights for, or on, any person, or bind the 
Commission or the public” 24 and OGC has not identified an instance in which the Commission 
revisited a reason-to-believe finding based on the Guidebook provision cited by the DNC.  
Accordingly, the lack of quorum did not deprive the DNC of a procedural right.25   

 
4. The Subpoena Is Limited in Scope and Seeks Information Reasonably 

Relevant to the Commission’s Investigation 
   

The Motion also contends that the Subpoena should be quashed because it is “overbroad, 
unduly burdensome, vague, not reasonably likely to lead to relevant materials” and as a result 
infringes on the DNC’s First Amendment rights.26  Specifically, the DNC contends that the 
Subpoena goes “far beyond the investigation authorized by the reason to believe finding” and 
contends that the Commission “must determine that the requested information ‘goes to the heart 
of the matter’ being investigated” and that “OGC must ‘demonstrate a need for the information 

                                                 
22  Id. at 5-6; Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process at 13 (May 
2012) (“Guidebook”). 
23  See Guidebook at 13-14.  
24  Id. at 4. 
25  The DNC has submitted little new information for the Commission’s consideration.  For example, the DNC 
did not provide statements or affidavits from individuals who worked with or supervised Ms. Chalupa’s work for the 
DNC.  Rather, the most significant new information in the RTB Response appears to be a tweet from an author of a 
news article heavily cited by the Complaint.  The tweet states, in part, that “DNC consultant WAS NOT repping 
DNC in mtgs w/ [Ukrainian flag emoji] officials,” but the tweet provides no supporting information.  Kenneth Vogel 
(@kenvogel), TWITTER (July 12, 2017), https://twitter.com/kenvogel/status/885181638929526785.  Moreover, even 
if Chalupa did not directly represent to embassy officials that she was acting on behalf of the DNC, as the tweet 
might suggest, this does not preclude a finding that she acted as the DNC’s agent because Commission regulations 
define agency based on actual, not apparent authority.  11 C.F.R. § 300.2(b) (defining agency). 
26  Motion at 2.  The DNC also argues that the Subpoena violates its Fourth Amendment rights, but for reasons 
that are coextensive with other arguments raised in the Motion.  Specifically, the DNC argues that the Subpoena 
violates the Fourth Amendment because the Commission did not have authority to issue it and because it is vague 
and overbroad.  Id. at 12-13.  These arguments fail for the same reasons discussed in Part III.A.1-2, 4 of this 
memorandum.  
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sufficient to outweigh the impact on [protected First Amendment] rights.’”27  Contrary to the 
DNC’s contentions, however, the Subpoena is appropriately narrow in scope and seeks 
information reasonably relevant to the Commission’s duly authorized investigation.  It consists 
of just four requests, two of which simply ask whether certain events occurred.28   

 
Request 1 asks the DNC to—“Produce all communications between the DNC and 

Alexandra Chalupa regarding the Ukrainian Embassy, the Donald J. Trump campaign, Paul 
Manafort, Russian Federation, or any other topic not directly related to Chalupa’s work for the 
DNC regarding ethnic outreach.”29  

 
The DNC argues that there is no definition of “regarding,” and takes issue with the 

definition of “communication” as being so broad as to include “even under-the-breath and 
passing references” to the relevant subjects.30  The DNC also contends that the Subpoena is 
overly broad and burdensome because it asks for documents on topics that would have frequently 
been the subject of DNC communications during the 2016 election for reasons irrelevant to the 
Commission’s investigation, because the request covers “the entirety of the 2016 general election 
and through the present day,” and because it would be difficult to search for documents that do 
not relate to Chalupa’s ethnic outreach work, which may not be relevant to the investigation in 
any case.31   

 
As an initial matter, “regarding” is a readily understandable word that the DNC used in 

its own correspondence with the Commission without apparent confusion.32  Additionally, the 
DNC’s concern about the scope of communications to be produced is not credible.  To the extent 
the DNC has preserved records of relevant “passing references” they should be produced, but 
nowhere does the Subpoena request that the DNC attempt to reconstruct its staff’s under-the-
breath utterances from 2016.  The DNC’s concern about the number of communications that 
would be responsive to this request is also misplaced.  The DNC argues that, for example, a 
“demand for all communications regarding the Trump campaign, made during the 2016 election” 
is beyond the scope of the Commission’s investigation.33  But the Subpoena plainly does not 
request all such communications, only those that involved a single, part-time contractor whose 
work was reportedly limited to ethnic outreach tasks.34  Similarly, the DNC’s concern about the 
timeframe of the request is overstated.  The Motion itself acknowledges that Ms. Chalupa left the 

                                                 
27  Id. at 8, 10.   
28  Subpoena at 4. 
29  Id. 
30  Motion at 8. 
31  Id. at 8-9 (emphasis in original). 
32  See DNC Resp. at 5 (Oct. 20, 2017) (arguing that “the DNC would not have committed any violation if Ms. 
Chalupa had interacted with the Ukrainian embassy on her own behalf regarding the Trump campaign”) (emphasis 
added) (“DNC Initial Resp.”). 
33  Motion at 8. 
34  Subpoena at 4; DNC Initial Resp. at 2. 
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DNC after the Democratic Convention,35 which was held in late July 2016.  Finally, as to the 
DNC’s concern about the difficulty of identifying communications that do not relate to Ms. 
Chalupa’s ethnic engagement work, the DNC offers no information to support its contention that 
it could not conduct such a search, nor even information about the volume of documents it would 
need to review.36  Without more information, this argument is not credible. 

 
Request 2 asks the DNC to—“Identify all DNC employees who communicated with 

Chalupa.”37  The DNC notes that the Subpoena does not define “employees” and contends that it 
is not possible to identify all employees who communicated with Chalupa because the Subpoena 
defines “communication” broadly to include written, oral, telephonic and electronic 
communications.38  Despite these arguments, however, the DNC itself uses the term “employee” 
in its motion without apparent confusion.39  As to the definition of “communication,” the DNC’s 
representations about Ms. Chalupa’s part-time status and limited role do not suggest broad 
interactions with the DNC’s staff, and the DNC has provided no information suggesting 
otherwise.40  Understanding who Ms. Chalupa worked with and for at the DNC is important for 
OGC’s ability to complete an accurate and thorough investigation. 

 
Request 3 asks the DNC to—“State whether Chalupa provided the DNC with 

information pertaining to the Donald J. Trump campaign, Paul Manafort, the Russian Federation, 
or any research not directly related to her responsibilities regarding ethnic outreach.”41 

 
The DNC first argues that this request is not relevant to whether Ms. Chalupa solicited 

foreign national contributions.42  To the contrary, it is highly relevant because the Complaint 
alleges that Ms. Chalupa solicited such information and then delivered it to the DNC.43  The 
DNC also argues that the request does not define “information,” but that term is used repeatedly 
in allegations made by the Complaint,44 and the DNC raised no difficulty with understanding it 

                                                 
35  Motion at 9-10 & n.34.  
36  For example, the DNC could potentially separate out documents that relate to Ms. Chalupa’s ethnic 
engagement work by searching for terms such as “Ethnic Council,” which the DNC repeatedly used when describing 
Ms. Chalupa’s duties to the Commission.  DNC Initial Resp. at 3. 
37  Subpoena at 4. 
38  Motion at 9. 
39  See id. at 9 (stating that it is “not within the DNC’s power to determine if an independent contractor 
provided information … to a DNC employee or contractor”) (emphasis added). 
40  DNC Initial Resp. at 2-3.  
41  Subpoena at 4. 
42  Motion at 9. 
43  Compl. ¶¶ 6, 11 (Aug. 15, 2017).  
44  E.g., Compl. ¶ 11 (arguing that it is “clear that Chalupa passed . . . information to the Democratic National 
Committee); id. ¶ 25 (arguing that “[a]ny information received by Alexandra Chalupa . . . from foreign nationals” is 
a prohibited contribution). 
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until now.45  Finally, the Motion argues that the request is “unduly burdensome.”46  This stands 
in notable contrast to the DNC’s initial response to the Complaint, which portrays Ms. Chalupa 
as holding a limited role at the DNC.47  Thus, there should be no significant burden in 
responding.    

 
Request 4 asks the DNC to—“State whether Luis Miranda, or anyone else from the 

DNC, asked Chalupa to arrange for the President of Ukraine to answer a question from a reporter 
about Paul Manafort.”48 

 
The DNC similarly suggests that this request is “overbroad and burdensome” and further 

argues that the request is not relevant to the reason-to-believe finding.49  These arguments greatly 
overstate the scope of the request.  It could potentially be answered through simple conversations 
with Mr. Miranda and DNC officials responsible for supervising Ms. Chalupa during the relevant 
period.  As to relevance, it bears directly on whether Ms. Chalupa interacted with the Ukrainian 
Embassy on behalf of the DNC. 

 

*  *  * 
 
Finally, we note that OGC offered to meet and confer with the DNC during the period in 

which there was no quorum to discuss the issues raised in the Motion, and potentially negotiate a 
mutually agreeable solution.  As already noted, however, the DNC did not respond to this request 

                                                 
45  See DNC Initial Resp. (Oct. 20, 2017). 
46  Motion at 9. 
47  DNC Initial Resp. at 2 (stating that Ms. Chalupa was retained “as a part-time, independent contractor 
exclusively to engage in outreach to American ethnic communities”); id. at 3 (describing specific services for which 
Ms. Chalupa was engaged and representing that none of them “relate in any way to . . . developing research.”). 
48  Subpoena Mem., Attach. 2 at 5 (request four).4. 
49  Motion at 9. 
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and has essentially ended contact with OGC in this matter.  Therefore, because the Motion fails 
to set forward convincing arguments for why the Subpoena should be quashed, and because the 
information is necessarily for OGC to conclude its investigation in this matter, we recommend 
that the Commission deny the Motion to Quash.     
    

B. Additional Subpoenas are Necessary to Obtain Information on the 
Relationship between Chalupa and the DNC 

 
 Since the Commission authorized an investigation in this matter, OGC has conducted 
depositions of the two key witnesses, Alexandra Chalupa and Andrii Telizhenko, and we have 
obtained documents and emails from Chalupa.  In addition, we have interviewed secondary 
witnesses who know and interacted with Chalupa and Telizhenko, most importantly Oksana 
Shulyar, a diplomat who worked with Telizhenko at the Embassy of Ukraine.  Telizhenko 
maintained in his testimony to us that Chalupa asked him for assistance with researching 
damaging information about the Trump campaign and Manafort, that she represented herself as 
working for the DNC, and that other embassy officials, including Shulyar, were aware of 
Chalupa’s request.  Chalupa acknowledged having interacted with Ukrainian Embassy officials, 
including discussions regarding Trump and Manafort.  She denied asking Telizhenko or other 
Ukrainian officials for information or help in conducting opposition research.  Chalupa also 
acknowledged (and has submitted documents to prove) that she approached Shulyar about 
whether Ukrainian President Petro Poroshenko, who was visiting the United States, would take a 
question on Manafort at an upcoming event.  Shulyar explained that Chalupa approached the 
embassy with several requests pertaining to Manafort, i.e., for the embassy to speak with a 
journalist about Manafort, for the embassy to arrange for Poroshenko to answer a question from 
a news reporter, and for the embassy to speak with the Congressional Ukraine Caucus to 
highlight the need for an investigation of Manafort. 
 

As it stands, we have obtained no information from the DNC or relevant former DNC 
officials to confirm, deny, or expand upon the facts listed above.  Our investigation has revealed 
that Amy Dacey, formerly the DNC’s CEO; Lindsey Reynolds, formerly the DNC’s COO; and 
Luis Miranda, formerly the DNC’s Communications Director, had relevant and substantial 
contacts with Chalupa concerning her interactions with the Ukrainian Embassy and/or her 
interest in Manafort and his relationship with the Trump campaign.  For example, we have 
obtained information indicating that Chalupa, Reynolds, and Dacey discussed the announcement 
that Manafort was joining the Trump campaign, and that Dacey then instructed Chalupa to 
contact Miranda, who in turn asked Chalupa to check with her contacts at the embassy about 
whether Ukrainian President Poroshenko would take a question about Manafort at an upcoming 
event.  In sum, Dacey, Reynolds, and Miranda are likely to have information about Chalupa’s 
interactions with the Ukrainian Embassy, whether she asked for or received contributions from 
the embassy, and whether she was acting in her role as a DNC contractor when she interacted 
with the embassy.  Based on the information we have received to date, we believe Miranda had 
the most significant contacts with Chalupa and actually directed her to contact the embassy.  As 
a result, we propose to depose Miranda and seek documents and written answers from all three 
witnesses.  
 
 Dacey, Reynolds, and Miranda are represented by counsel for the DNC.  We requested 
interviews with each of them through counsel, and the DNC has not responded to our requests or 
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to follow up inquiries.  In light of the DNC’s lack of response, the potential importance of these 
witnesses to the investigation, and the statute of limitations, which begins to run in early 2021, 
we recommend moving to compulsory process.  Accordingly, we request that the Commission 
approve the attached Deposition Subpoena, Order to Submit Written Answers, and Subpoena to 
Produce Documents directed to Luis Miranda, and the attached Orders to Submit Written 
Answers and Subpoenas to Produce Documents directed to Amy Dacey and Lindsey Reynolds.  
 
IV. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. Deny the DNC’s Motion to Quash the Commission’s Order to Submit Written 

Answers and Subpoena to Produce Documents;  

2. Approve the appropriate letter; 

3. Approve the attached Deposition Subpoena, Order to Submit Written Answers, 
and Subpoena to Produce Documents directed to Luis Miranda;  

4. Approve the attached Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce 
Documents directed to Amy Dacey; and  

5. Approve the attached Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce 
Documents directed to Lindsey Reynolds. 

 
Attachments 

1. Memorandum to Commission re: Circulation of Discovery Documents and 
Attachments (Aug. 28, 2019) 

2. Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce Documents directed to 
the DNC (Sept. 16, 2019) (Subpoena Directed to the DNC) 

3. Letter from G. Wilson re: Matter Under Review 7271 (Oct. 7, 2019) (DNC’s RTB 
Response) 

4. Letter from G. Wilson re: Matter Under Review 7271 (Nov. 4, 2019) (DNC’s Motion 
to Quash) 

5. Letter from C.J. Pavia to G. Wilson, A. Fuoto, and Z. Newkirk (Dec. 13, 2019) 
6. Proposed Deposition Subpoena, Order to Submit Written Answers, and Subpoena to 

Produce Documents directed to Luis Miranda 
7. Proposed Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce Documents 

directed to Amy Dacey 
8. Proposed Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce Documents 

directed to Lindsey Reynolds 
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2 

TO: The Commission 3 
4 

FROM: Lisa J. Stevenson 5 
Acting General Counsel 6 

7 
Charles Kitcher 8 
Acting Associate General Counsel for Enforcement 9 

10 
BY: Stephen Gura 11 

Deputy Associate General Counsel 12 
13 

Jin Lee 14 
Acting Assistant General Counsel 15 

16 
CJ Pavia 17 
Attorney 18 

19 
SUBJECT: MUR 7271 (DNC, et al.) 20 

RE: Circulation of Discovery Documents 21 
22 
23 

On July 25, 2019, the Commission found reason to believe that Alexandra Chalupa, 24 
Chalupa & Associates, LLC, and the Democratic National Committee and William Derrough in 25 
his official capacity as treasurer (the “DNC”) violated 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(2) and 11 C.F.R. 26 
§ 110.20(g) by soliciting, accepting, or receiving a prohibited in-kind foreign national27 
contribution in the form of research from the Ukrainian Embassy in Washington, DC, regarding 28 
the Trump campaign, Paul Manafort, and alleged connections to the Russian Federation.  In 29 
addition, the Commission authorized the use of compulsory process. 30 

On August 1, 2019, we sent notification of the Commission’s reason-to-believe findings 31 
to Respondents and also provided the Factual and Legal Analysis.  On August 22, 2019, Chalupa 32 
submitted a detailed response denying the allegations.  Chalupa maintains that information she 33 
shared with the DNC was not obtained from any foreign government, but from her independent 34 
research and work for the Obama White House, State Department, and Congress.  The DNC 35 
requested, and we approved, a forty-five day extension to respond to the Commission’s reason-36 
to-believe findings, with a due date of October 5, 2019. 37 

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 1
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Attached for the Commission’s approval on a 48-hour no objection basis are: (1) a 1 
Deposition Subpoena, Order to Submit Written Answers, and Subpoena to Produce Documents 2 
directed to Chalupa and Chalupa & Associates, LLC; (2) an Order to Submit Written Answers 3 
and Subpoena to Produce Documents directed to the DNC; and (3) a Deposition Subpoena, 4 
Order to Submit Written Answers, and Subpoena to Produce Documents directed to Andrii 5 
Telizhenko.  The questions and document requests in the subpoenas seek additional information 6 
regarding the provision of information from the Ukrainian Embassy to Chalupa, and whether this 7 
was ultimately passed to the DNC in a form that would result in an in-kind contribution. 8 

With respect to the subpoenas directed at Chalupa, her response to the Commission’s 9 
reason-to-believe findings was elaborate and requires further exploration.  While it appears that 10 
she wants to cooperate with the investigation, we think that a deposition is the appropriate fact-11 
finding mechanism, given the gravity of the allegations here.  Regarding the subpoenas directed 12 
at the DNC, we will await DNC’s response to the reason-to-believe findings and will only serve 13 
the subpoenas if necessary.  The subpoenas directed at the DNC request all communications 14 
between the DNC and Chalupa, which would likely capture any instances when Chalupa 15 
provided research from the Ukrainian Embassy. 16 

Finally, with respect to the subpoenas directed at Andrii Telizhenko, obtaining his 17 
statement for the record is especially important because he is the only witness who claims that 18 
Chalupa solicited and received opposition research from the Ukrainian Embassy.  Telizhenko, a 19 
former political officer at the embassy, stated in a January 11, 2017, Politico article that he was 20 
instructed to help Chalupa research connections between Trump, Manafort, and Russia.  He 21 
explained that the Ukrainian Embassy was “coordinating an investigation” with Chalupa and 22 
“the Hillary team,” and “worked very closely” with Chalupa.  These statements were the primary 23 
support for the finding that Chalupa may have solicited and received something of value.  We 24 
believe it likely that Telizhenko will cooperate with the investigation — he has made statements 25 
on his public social media pages calling for an investigation, and has spoken with multiple 26 
journalists about the events in question.  Again, given the gravity of the allegations, a deposition 27 
may be necessary to adequately capture, under oath, the necessary facts.  Telizhenko lives in 28 
Ukraine, but his social media accounts confirm that he regularly travels to the United States. 29 

We recommend using compulsory process at this time given the importance of obtaining 30 
sworn statements and the statute of limitations, which begins to run in early 2021.  Accordingly, 31 
we request that the Commission approve the attached subpoenas on a 48-hour no objection basis. 32 

Attachments: 33 
1. Deposition Subpoena, Order to Submit Written Answers, and Subpoena to Produce34 

Documents directed to Chalupa and Chalupa & Associates, LLC35 
2. Order to Submit Written Answers and Subpoena to Produce Documents directed to the36 

Democratic National Committee and William Derrough in his official capacity as37 
   treasurer; and 38 

3. Deposition Subpoena, Order to Submit Written Answers, and Subpoena to Produce39 
Documents directed to Andrii Telizhenko40 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C.20463

ocT 2 I 2019

VIA AND FIRST MAIL
Marc E. Elias, Esq.
Graham M. V/ilson, Esq.
Perkins Coie LLP
700 13th Street, NV/ Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005-3960

RE ]|J4UP*727I
Democratic National Committee and

William Derrough in his official
capacity as treasurer

Dear Messrs. Elias and ÏVilson:

On August 1,2019, you were notified that the Federal Election Commission found reason

to believe that your client, the Democratic National Committee and William Derrough in his
official capacity as treasurer, violated 52 U.S.C. $ 30121(a)(2) of the Federal Election Campaign

Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act") and 11 C.F.R. $ 110.20(9) of the Commission regulations

by soliciting, accepting, or receiving in-kind contributions from a foreign nationai.

Pursuant to its investigation of this matter, the Commission has issued the attached

subpoena and order requiring your client to provide information which will assist the

Commission in carrying out its statutory duty of supervising compliance with the Act. It is
required that you submit all answers to questions under oath within 30 days of your receipt of
this subpoena and order. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions at (202) 694-

7597 or by email atcpavia@fec.gov.

S

Claudio J. Pavia

Enclosure
Subpoena and Order

Acting Assistant General Counsel
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

}'4UF.7271

ORDER TO SUBMIT WRITTEN ANSWERS
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTË

TO Democratic National Committee and William Derrough
in his official capacity as treasurer

c/o Marc E. Elias, Esq.
Graham M. Wilson, Esq.
Perkins Coie LLP
700 13th Street, NW Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005-3960

Pursuant to 52 U.S.C. g 30107(a)(1) and (3), and in furtherance of its investigation in the

above-captioned matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby orders you to submit written
answers to the questions attached to this Order and subpoenas you to produce the documents

requested on the attachment to this Subpoena. Legible copies which, where applicable, show

both sides of the documents may be substituted for originals.

Such answers must be submitted under oath and must be forwarded to the Office of the

General Counsel, Federal Election Commission, 1050 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20463,
along with the requested documents within 30 days of your receipt of this Subpoena and Order.

WHEREFORE, the Chair of the Federal Election Commission has hereunto set her hand

in V/ashington, DC, on this llo{hAuv of ú'Ø{-. 2019.

On behalf of the Commission,

L
Ellen L
Chair

ATTEST:

?
E. Sinram

Acting Secretary and Clerk of the Commission

Attachments
Instructions and Definitions
Questionò and Document Requests

)
)
)
)
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MUR 7271 (Democratic National Committee)
Order and Subpoena
Page I of4

1

2

a
J

4

5

6

INSTRUCTIONS

In answering these \ ryitten questions and requests for production of documents, furnish
all documents and other information, however obtained, including hearsay, that are in
your possession, known by or otherwise available to you, including documents and

information appearing in your records.

Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and unless specifically stated in
the particular discovery request, no answer shall be given solely by reference either to
another answer or to an exhibit attached to your response.

The response to each question propounded herein shall set forth separately the
identification of each person capable of furnishing testimony conceming the response
given, denoting separately those individuals who provided informational, documentary or
other input, and those who assisted in drafting the written response.

If you cannot answer the following questions in fulI after exercising due diligence to
secure the fulI information to do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your
inability to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge you have
concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you did in attempting to secure the

unknown information.

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents, communications, or other
items about which information is requested by the following questions and requests for
production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail to provide justification
for the claim. Each claim of privilege must speci$ in detail all the grounds on which it
rests.

Mark each page with identification and consecutive document control numbers (1.e.,

Bates numbers). Provide a master list showing the name of each person from whom
responsive documents are submitted and the corresponding consecutive document control
numbers used to identify that person's documents.

Unless otherwise specified, these requests shall refer to the time period from January
2015 through the present.

The following questions and requests for production of documents are continuing in
nature so as to require you to file supplementary responses or amendments during the
course of this investigation if you obtain fuither or different information prior to or
during the pendency of this matter. Include in any supplemental answers the date upon
which, and the manner in which, such further or different information came to your
attention.

All responses must be submitted under oath or affirmation under penalty of perjury,
including any response that you have no responsive documents.

7

8.

9
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MUR 7271 (Democratic National Committee)
Order and Subpoena
Page 2 of 4

DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of these discovery requests, including the instructions thereto, the terms
listed below are defined as follows:

"You" or ooDNC" shall mean Democratic National Committee and William Derrough in
his official capacity as treasurer, and any employees, agents, and other individuals acting
for or on its behalf.

"Person" shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and shall mean any natural
person, partnership, committee, association, corporation, or any other type of
organization, group or entity.

"Document" shall mean the original and all non-identical copies, including drafts, of all
papers and records ofevery type in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you
to exist. The term "document" includes, but is not limited to, books, letters, electronic
mail, social media postings, messages sent via Twitter, instant messages, text messages,
contracts, notes, diaries, log books, 1og sheets, records of telephone communications,
transcripts, vouchers, accounting statements, ledgers, checks, money orders or other
commercial paper, financial records, calendar entries, appointment records, pamphlets,
circulars, leaflets, reports, memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio and
video recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts, diagrams, lists, computer print-
outs, and all other writings and other data compilations from which information can be
obtained. If the document request calls for a document that is maintained on or in a
magnetic, optical, or electronic medium (for example, but not limited to, computer hard
drive, USB drive, or CD-ROM), provide both "hard" (i.e.,paper) and "soft" (i.e., in the
magnetic or electronic medium) copies, including drafts, and identify the name (e.9.,
Microsoft V/ord for'Windows, WordPerfect) and version numbers of the software by
which the document(s) will be most easily retrieved.

"Identify" with respect to a document shall mean state the nature or type of document
(e.g.,leÍter, memorandum), the date, if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the
document was prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter of the
document, the location of the document, and the number of pages comprising the
document.

o'Identify" with respect to a person shall mean state the full name, the most recent
business and residential addresses and the corresponding telephone numbers, e-mail
addresses, the present occupation or position ofsuch person, the occupation or position of
such person during the relevant time period, and the nature of the connection or
association that person has to arLy party in this proceeding. If the person to be identified
is not a natural porson, provide the legal and trade n¿Ìmes, the address and telephone
number, and the full names of both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to
receive service ofprocess for such person.

3

4

5
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NITJR 727 I (Democratic National Committee)
Order and Subpoena
Page 3 of4

6

7

o'And" as well as 'oor" shall be construed disjunctively or conjunctively as necessary to
bring within the scope of these interrogatories and requests for production of documents
any documents and materials that may otherwise be construed to be out of their scope.

ooCommunication" shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and to include
written, oral, telephonic and electronic communications.
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M{JR 727 I (Democratic National Committee)
Order and Subpoena
Page 4 of 4

OUESTIONS AND DOCUMENT REOUESTS

Produce all communications between the DNC and Alexandra Chalupa regarding the
Ukrainian Embassy, the Donald J. Trump campaign, Paul Manafort, Russian Federation,
or any other topic not directly related to Chalupa's work for the DNC regarding ethnic
outreach.

2. Identify all DNC employees who communicated with Chalupa.

State whether Chalupa provided the DNC with information pertaining to the Donald J.

Trump campaign, Paul Manafort, the Russian Federation, or any research not directly
related to her responsibilities regarding ethnic outreach.

State whether Luis Miranda, or anyone else from the DNC, asked Chalupa to arrange for
the President of Ukraine to answer a question from a reporter about Paul Manafort.

J

4.
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PERK¡NSCOle 70û 13th Streel, NW

Suile ó00

washingron, D.c. 2Û005-39ó0

0 +178? 65t¿.6200

Q +120?.651,6211

PerkinsCoie.com

Graham M. Wilson

GWilson@perkinscoie.com

D. +r.202.434,1638

F. +1.202.654.9154

November 4,2019

BY HAND AND VIA EMAIL

Lisa J. Stevenson, Office of ths General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1050 First Street, NE
Washington, DC 20463

Re: Matter Under Review 7271

Dear Ms. Stevenson:

We write as counsel to the Democratic National Committee (the "DNC"), an¿ William
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Denough, in his official capacity as Treasurer (together, "Respondents"). Pursuant to

I 1 C.FR. $ 1 I 1.15, Respondents move to quash the subpoena to produce documents and order to

submit wïitten answers issued on October 28,2019 (the "subpoena & Order").

I. Background.

This matter stems from an August 8,2017 Complaint alleging, based entirely on speculation and

quotes from unnamed sources in a single news article, thqt an independent contractor of the DNC

may have solicited contributions from a foreign national.l Nearly two years after receiving the

Complaint, the Commission found reason to believe a violation may have occurred and notified

Respàndents of the basis for its findings in its August 1, 2019 Factual and Legal Analysis.2

On October 7,2019,the DNC timely submitted a responss to the Commission's findings. That

response pointed out inaccuracies in the Commission's Factual and Legal Analysis; provided

new evidence that the speculative claims against the DNC in the news story were unfounded,

including citing a publiõ statement from the article's writer clarifying that the alleged conduct by

the indefendent cóntractor was not, asthe Commission suggested, on behalf of the DNC;3 and

argued, inter alia,that recent developments like the current impeachment inquiry and the

Dãpartment of Justice's public statements on the foreign national prohibition have left the

1 See MUR 7271 Compl. (Aug. 8, 2017).
2 MUR 7271Facþ;øl &-Legal Analysis (Aug. l, 2019).
3 Indeed, Fox News, in writing about the allegations set forth in a separate but similar complaint, noted that that

complaint overlooked the wriier's statement that the independent contractor's alleged contact with foreign officials

was not on behalf of the DNC. See Andrew Keiper, Pro-Trump super PACfiles FEC complaint against DNC over

Ulcraine outreach,Fox News (Sept. 30, z0lg), ñttps://www.foxnews.com/politics/dnc-hit-with-fec-complaint-for-

20 I 6-research-into-manafort,

Perkrns Core LLP
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Lisa J. Stevenson, General Counsel
November 4,2019
Page2

relevant law unsettled. Given the new information and misstatements in the Factual and Legal

Analysis, Respondents requested that the Commission reconsider its findings and dismiss the

allegations as to the DNC.

In the time between receiving the Commission's Factual and Legal Analysis and the DNC

submitting its October 7 letter, former Commissioner Matthew S. Petersen departed the

Commission,leaving it with three Commissioners as of September 1, 2019.4 Notwithstanding the

Commission's lack of a four-person quorum necessary to carry out its powers, or vote on

Respondents' request for reconsideration, the Office of the General Counsel ("OGC") delivered

to Respondents the Subpoena & Order that are the subject of this motion to quash. That

Subpoèna & Order *erã "approved" by the Commission on Friday, August 30,2019, the last

business day of Commissioner Petersen's tenure, on a no-objection basis; i'e., no Commissioner

affirmativeiy objected to the Subpoena & Order prior to the Friday voting deadline.s More than

two weeks later, the Subpoena & Order were signed by the Chair on September 16,2019, and

were not issued to the DÑC until nearly six weeks later, on October 28,2019.6

The Subpo ena &. Order should be quashed for several reasons. A subpoena should be quashed

when it is outside the Commission's authority, as is unquestionably the case here; is indefinite,

which the Subpoena & Order are; and the information sought is not reasonably relevant to the

Commission' s investigation, as applies here.7

First, and perhaps most importantly, the Commission lacked jurisdiction to issue the Subpoena &
Order. Its þursuit of this matter violates both its statutory authority and its own policies, both of
which carronly reasonably be read to require that the Subpoena & Order must be quashed. But

even beyond tirat threshold (and independently dispositive) issue, the issuance of the Subpoena

& Ordei now, when the Commission is without quorum to consider Respondents' response to its

Factual and Legal Analysis, represents a significant threat to fairness and due process

considerationr. Thir threat is còmpounded by the fact that the Subpoena & Order are overbroad,

unduly burdensome, vague, not reasonably tikely to lead to relevant materials, and threaten to

chill core First Amendment activity. For each of these reasons, discussed further below, we

respectfully request that the Commission quash the Subpoena & Order and, upon achieving the

ne|esrury quonrm to do so, properly consider Respondents' response to the Factual and Legal

Analysis.

a See FEC remains openfor business, despite lack of quorun (Sept. ll,20l9),https://www.fec'gov/updates/fec-

remains-open-business-despite-lack-quorum/.
s See email from J. Lee (Oct. 24,2019).
6 See id.
1 SeeUnitedstqtes Int'lTrqdeComm'nv. ASAT,Inc.,4llF.3d245,253 (D.C' Cir.2005) (quoting UnitedStatesv

Morton Salt Co.,338 U.S. 632,652 (1950).

Perkins Core LLP

ATTACHMENT 4 
Page 2

MUR727100225



Lisa J. Stevenson, General Counsel
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IL The commission Acted ultra vÍresin Issuing the subpoena.

A. The commission Lacks Authority to Issue the subpoena.

The Commission,s statutory authority for issuing a subpoena is necessarily founded in its finding

of reason to believe a violation has occurred.s As set forth in Respondents' October 7,2019

response-timely submitted to the Commission after the Commission's certification of the

proposed Subpoåna & Order and after Commissioner Petersen departed the Commission-the

bommission's reason to believe finding is unwarranted and contrary to its own policies. The

finding appears to be based entirely on a single news articlg that relies in part on a stolen email

Aom ifoiãign adversary, and has been credibly debunked.e And, even if the Commission's

factual alleglions are atcepted as true, none of those allegations constitute a violation of the law

by the DNC.ro

Thus, the Subpoena & Order should be quashed for the simple reason that they are not grounded

in any evidenðe of wrongdoing. The Commission has offered nothing beyond speculation to

,uppórt any of the allegations. For 
"*utnple, 

the Factual and Legal Analysis claims that the DNC
..-åy have been aware of'the contractor's purported foreign national solicitations, but does not

prouid" evidence of such awareness. As noted in Respondents' response to the reason to believe
'finding, 

the allegation that the independent contractor at the heart of this matter solicited

an¡hilg of valule from a foreign nátional on behalf of the DNC has been credibly rebutted.,

inótrrairig by one of the writers of the single article that forms the basis of the allegations.rr The

contractõr herself has publicly stated that the DNC never asked her to collect any information

from the Ukrainian pmUassy, as the Complaint and Factual and Legal Analysis suggest.12 The

Commission's Factual and Legal Analysis ignores these undisputed facts in favor of speculative

claims based on quotes from unnamed sources in the now-debunked article.

Mere speculation of wrongdoing is not sufficient for a reason to believe finding. Under the

Commission,s policy on *for.ément matters, the Commission will find reason to believe when

a complaint "ciedibíy alleges that asignificant violation may have occurred."l3 Likewise, such

B see s2u.s.c. S 30109(b) (permitting an investigation following a reason to believe determination); 11 c.F'R. $

I10.1O(a)-(b) (same).
e Letter from G. Wilson and A. Fuoto (Oct. 7,2019).
r0 Id.
tt Id. aT4.
t2 Id. at3-4.
13 Statement of policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72

Fed. Reg. 12545 (Mar. ti,zoofi.Additionally, "[r]he commission may find 'reason to believe' only if a complaint

sets fortÉ sufficient specifirc facti, which, if proven true, would constitute a violation of the [campaign finance law]."

Statement of Reasons of Commissioners David M. Mason, Karl J. Sandstrom, Bradley A. Smith, and Scott E'

Thomas in Matter Under Review 4960 (Dec. 21, 2000) at I . "Unwarranted legal conclusions from asserted facts" or

Perkrns Core LLP
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speculation cannot form the basis for compulsory process that inquires into core First

Ámendment speech, as this one does.la Because the Commission's reason to believe finding is

contrary to its policy, the resulting subpoena must be quashed.

B. Under lts Own Procedural Rules, The Commission Has No Authority to
Issue Subpoenas Because It Has Fewer Than Four Members.

An agency must follow its own rules. This unsurprising command is hardly groundbreaking.15 In

fact, ihe iàea "that an agency must adhere to its own rules and regulations" is "elementary" and

has been firmly entrenched in administrative law for nearly a century.16

The Commission's governing statute requires it to "prepare written rules for the conduct of its

activities."rT And ro] thr CoÃmission fiist published iti rules of procedure on July 21,1978.18

The Commission adopted amended procedural rules on December 20,2007, which added a ne\ry

section L,"toprovide rules of conduct when the Commission has fewer than four members."le

These procedural rules are part of the commission's Directive 10.

Section L of Directive 10 is titled "special Rules to Apply Only When the Commission Has

Fewer Than Four Members."20 The Special Rules severely limit what the Commission can do

with fewer than four members. They explicitly identiff just 20 actions the Commission can do.

"The Commission may not act on any matterlxcept" lor those actions the Special Rules detail.2l

Issuing a subpoena is not among them. Ordering written answers is not among them.

That the Commission approved (or, more accurately, did not object to) the Subpoena & Order on

August 30,20I9-the last business day it had a quonrm of four Commissioners-is irrelevant.

the Chair signed the Subpoena & Order more than two weeks after the Commission lost

,.mere speculation" are not accepted as true. Id. And, a complaint may be dismissed if its allegations are refuted with

sufficiently compelling evidence provided in response, or available from public sources. See id.
ta See Feã. Eleciion Càmm'n v. Machinist Non-Partisan Political Leøgue,655 F.2d 380, 387 (D.C. Cir. l98l); see

also infrø Section V.
t5 See Fort Stewart Schs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,495 U.S. 641,654 (1990) ("It is a familiar rule of
administrative law that an agency must abide by its own regulations."); see ølso lV'oerner v. U.S. Small Bus. Ass'n,

739 F. Supp. 641,646 (D.D.C. 1990) ("It is well-settled that agencies are required to follow their own regulations'").
t6 Reuteri Ltd. v. F.C.ò.,78t F.zd946,950-51(D.C. Cir. 1986) (citing Teleprompter Cable Sys. v. F.C.C.,543 F.2d

1379,1387 (D.C. Cir. 1976)); see also Vitarelli v. Seaton,359 U.S. 535, 547 (1959), Service v. Dulles,354 U.S.

363, 388 (1957), Accørdi v. Shaugnessy, 347 U.S. 260,26648 (1954), Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, Topeka &

Santa Fe Railway,284 U.S. 370,389 (1932).
17 52 u.s.c. g 3olo6(e).
18 See Rules of Procedure, 43 Fed. Reg. 3 1433 (July 21, 1978).
re Rules ofProcedure,T3Fed. Reg. 5568,5569 (January 30,2008).
20 Id. at5570.
2t Id.
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quorum, on September 16,2019. The Commission did not issue the Subpoena & Order to

Respondents until October 28,20l9,when OGC emailed a copy of the Subpoena & Order to

counsel.22 The Commission therefore did not issue the Subpoena & Order until nearly two

months after the Commission lost quorum. But Directive 10 does not permit the Commission to

issue subpoenas when it lacks quorum. Under its Special Rules, the Commission "may not act on

any matter" except for specifically identified actions.23 Accordingly, under the Commission's

own rules, the Subpoena & Order signed and issued after the Commission lost its fourth member

have all the legal authority of a blank sheet of paper.

By issuing the Subpoena & Order to Respondents nearly two months after the Commission lost

its fourth member, the Commission has violated its own rules-and has run afoul of
longstanding judicial precedent. "simply stated, rules are rules, and fidelity to the rules which

have been pióperly promulgated, consistent with applicable statutory requirements, is required of
those to whom Congress hai entrusted the regulatory missions of modem life.'24

Because the Commission lacked the authority to issue them, the Subpoena & Order should be

quashed or, at the very least, held in abeyance until the Commission gains the necessary quorum

to act beyond its authority detailed in Directive 10.

ilI. The Subpoena & Order Threaten Due Process Rights Typically Afforded to
Respondents Under the FEC's Normal Procedures.

The Commission's issuance of the Subpoena & Order while it currently lacks quorum to

consider the claims against Respondents violates core principles of fairness and due process. As

set forth in the Commission's owït guidance, after the Commission issues a reason to believe

finding respondents must be afforded the opportunity to provide the Commission with
exculpatory informati on at the onset of an investigation. The Commission's Guidebook for

Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process instructs:

A letter notifying a respondent of a reason to believe finding will apprise the

respondent of the ability to submit any factual or legal materials that the respondent

believes are relevant for the Commission's consideration or resolution of the matter.

Respondents should not hesitate to provide the Commission with relevant new

information or present the Commission with any errors in the Commission's

recitation of the facts or law. The Commission receives all responses and considers

22 SeeLetter from C. Pavia (Oct. 28,2019) (stating "the Commission has issued the attached Subpoena & Order").
23 73 Fed. Reg. at 5570 (emphasis added).
2a Reuters Ltd.,78l F.2d at 951.
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them when determining whether and how to proceed with an investigation or

conciliation.2s

In this matter, Respondents received notice of the Commission's determination in August of
2019. Respondents executed a tolling agreement to extend the time to respond to the

Commission's Factual and Legal an*yiis so they could fully address those findings.26 Per that

agreement, the response to the reason to believe finding was due October 7,2019, and

Rlespondents submitted a response on that date. In the interim, Commissioner Petersen departed

the òommission, leaving it with three members.2T Thus, without the necessary four members to

act on this matter, the Commission lacked quorum to consider "whether and how to proceed with

an investigationf.]" The Commission did not have the necessary four members to even consider

whether tõ ¿ismisi the allegations against Respondents in light of the new information provided

in the response to the reason to believe finding.

Knowing that the Commission would lose quorum on September 1, 2019, OGC appears to have

circulated the Subpoena & Order for the Commission's consideration with a voting deadline of
August 30,2}lg,the last business day of Commissioner Petersen's tenure.28 Neither OGC nor

the Commission had the opportunity to consider Respondents' rebuttal of the Factual and Legal

Analysis at the time the Subpoena & Order were circulated to the Commission. Nor was a four-

-.-t"r Commission available to consider that response when OGC issued the subpoena two

months later. Nonetheless, OGC has decided to forge ahead with the investigation despite the

Commission lacking quomm to vote on the underlying conduct, even where Respondents have

rebutted the Factual and Legal Analysis.

Rather than consider Respondents' response at all, OGC made an end-run around the

Commission's standard procedures in an attempt to have a subpoena authorized prior to the loss

of quorum. In doing so, it rendered Respondents' right to respond at the outset of the

investigation hollow.

As the Supreme Court has recognized, the central meaning of procedural due process is that

parties *lior" rights are affected are entitled to "an opportunity to be heard . . . at a meaningful

iime and in a mðaningful manner."2e The Commission has recognizedthat Respondents have the

2s Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process (May 2012) af 13.
26 See Tolling Agreement (Aug. 19, 2019)'
27 See FEC u*ãint openfor business, despite lack of quorurz (Sept. 11,2079), https://www'fec.gov/updates/fec-

remains-open-business-despite-lack-quorum.
28 It is unclear precisely when OGC circulated its recommendation to approve the Subpoena & Order' Typically,

OGC circulat"i .otnpulrory process memoranda on a 48-hour no-objection voting basis. See OGC Enforcement

Manual (June 2013) at 68. Rèspondents have no way to know if OGC shortened that deadline even further in an

effort to expedite the already short voting window outside of normal procedures.
2e Armstrongv. Manzo,380 U.S. 545,552 (1965)'
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right to be heard at the outset of the investigation. Here, pointing to new information and errors

in ttre Commission's Factual and Legal Analysis, Respondents have respectfully requested that

the Commission, when it obtains the necessary four members to do so, reconsider its reason to

believe finding and dismiss the allegation. Instead, OGC insists on moving forward with the

investigation weaponized by a subpoena approvedprior to the Commission having access to the

full set of information.

To properly preserve Respondents' constitutional right to due process, Respondents' submission,

which ùoth provides new information and points out errors in the Commission's recitation of the

facts or law, must be considered by four Commissioners prior to compulsory process.

The risk of due process violations is heightened by the fact that the Commission's finding is

based on u trou"l interpretation of the law. As noted in Respondents' Octobet 7,2019letter, the

Commission's finding is premised on the conclusion that simply asking a question at a press

conference represents a thing ofvalue that can be quantified as a contribution for the purposes of
the foreign national ban. This is not the case, and the Commission's analysis is contradicted by

the Department of Justice's interpretation of the foreign national prohibition and its own prior

precedènt.3o Without making any admission as to the underlying facts, this interpretation of the

iaw is both novel and muddled, and the regulated community has not been on notice that simply

speaking to a foreign national may be considered a violation. Commissioners have long

råcogniãed the neeã to preserve fáir notice and due process rights in the enforcement context.3l

The Subpo ena & Order, issued as they were without a quorum of Commissioners to consider the

merits oithe underlying matter, fly in the face of the Commission's longstanding concern for

protecting the due process rights of Respondents in the enforcement context.

ry. The Subpoena & Order Are Unreasonably Broad, Unduly Burdensome, Vague, and

Not Reasonably Likely to Lead to Relevant Material.

In addition to its fatal jurisdictional and procedural deficiencies, the Subpoena &' Order on its

face are woefully defective. As noted, the Commission's authority to investigate is premised on

it first finding a reason to believe finding. The information sought by the Commission must

therefore be relevant to the factual and legal allegations that form the basis of that finding.

Particularly where First Amendment rights are implicated, as they are in matters before the

30 SeeLetter from G. V/ilson and A. Fuoto (Oct. 7,2019) at 5, 3 (citing Advisory Opinion 2007'22 (Hurysz)).
3r ,See Statement of Reasons of Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Commissioner Matthew S. Petersen in Matters Under

Review 6969 , 7 O3l , and 7 034 (Sept. 1 3 , 20 I 8) at 6 (noting that fair notice and due process concerns carry "special

weighf in the Commission's enforcement decisions and are "particularly acute where First Amendment rights are at

stakã"); Statement of Reasons of Chair Ellen L. Weintraub, Vice Chairman Matthew S. Petersen, and

Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Steven T. Walther, Matters Review 7263 and7264 (hne20,2019) at3

(choosing not to investi gate an allegation based in part on "lack ofexplicit guidance" on the underlying area ofthe

law at issue in that mauer).
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Commission, the "interest in disclosure will be relatively weak unless the information goes to the

heart of the matter, that is, unless it is crucial to the party's case. Mere speculation that

information might be useful will not suffice."32 Vy'here "the disclosure sought will compromise

the privacy of individual political associations, and hence risks a chilling of unencumbered

associational choices, the agency must make some showing of need for the material sought

beyond its mere relevance tã a proper investigation."33

The Commission has shown no such need for the information it demands. Instead, the Subpoena

& Order go far beyond the investigation authorizedby the reason to believe finding.

First, the Commission's demand that Respondents "[p]roduce all communications between the

DNC and Alexandra Chalupa regarding the Ukrainian Embassy, the Donald J. Trump campaign,

Paul Manafort, Russian Feáeration, or any other topic not directly related to Chalupa's work for

the DNC regarding ethnic outreach" is overbroad, unduly burdensome, vague, and not

reasonably tìtety to lead to relevant material. The Commission fails to define "regarding" and

broadly dèfines "communication" as any "written, oral, telephonic and electronic

communications." This far-reaching demand encompasses even under-the-breath and passing

references to the Trump campaign, the campaign's manager, and a hostile foreign power who

targeted and hacked thã DNC's network during the height of the 2016 campaign-all subjects

thai may be politically sensitive and are unreasonably broad in the context of what OGC has

repeateály dèscribed in phone conversations as a naffow inquiry. It stands to reason that the

dernand for all 
"o--.rri"ations 

regarding the Trump campaign, made during the2016 election,

reaches far beyond the scope of the Commission's reason to believe finding. Similarly, Paul

Manafort was the campaign manager of the Trump campaign for significant portions of the 2016

election cycle, and the-demand for communications that simply reference his name is not at all

tailored to the Commission's reason to believe finding. Nor is the request for any

communications referencing the Russian Federation. As we are sure this Commission knows, the

DNC was the subject of Russian hacking during the 2016 election. It is nearly certain that

communications on this subject, without additional tailoring, go beyond the scope of the reason

to believe finding and are ultimately irrelevant to the Commission's investigation. There is no

question that the DNC constantly communicated internally with its staff and consultants

regarding Donald Trump, his campaign manager, and Russia during the 2016 election and it is

luãicrous to suggest that any such communications had something to do with Ukraine or the

alleged solicitaiiãn of a foreign national. The Commission's Subpoena & Order make no attempt

to n-arrow these subjects for relevancy and, given the nature of the DNC's work and the time

period the demand covers-the entirety of the 2016 general election andtlvough the present

ãay-the Commission's demands are likely to prove overly burdensome.

32 Blackpqnther partyv. Smith,661F.2d1243,1268 (D.C. Cir. l98l),vacatedonother grounds 458 U.S' 1118

(1e82).
ìt f"d. ElectionComm'nv. LaRoucheCampaign,8l7F.2d233,234-35 (2ndCir. 1987);seealsoinfra SectionV
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Furthermore, the demand for "all communications . . . regarding . . . any other topic not directly

related to Chalupa's work for the DNC regarding ethnic outreach" is overbroad, vague, not

reasonably likely to lead to relevant material, and unquestionably overly burdensome. This

request inlludes no clear connection to the allegations set forth in the Complaint, and it would be

extremely burdensome to identify all communications o'not directly related" to Ms. Chalupa's

work. As far as we can tell, there are no search terms that would reliably capture the absence of a

particular subject.

Likewise, the Commission's demand that Respondents "[i]dentify all DNC employees who

communicated with Chalupa" is overbroad, vague, burdensome, and not reasonably likely to lead

to relevant materials. The õommission fails to define "employees" and, as noted, broadly defines
,,communication" as presumably any 'owïitten, oral, telephonic and electronic communications."

It is quite simply impãssible to ascertain all DNC employees who had any communication with

Ms. Chalupa.

The Commission's demand that Respondents "[s]tate whether Chalupa provided the DNC with

information pertaining to the Donald J. Trump campaign, Paul Manafort, the Russian Federation,

or any ,"r.."h not diiectly related to her responsibilities regarding ethnic research" is likewise

overbroad, vague, overly burdensome, and not likely to lead to relevant materials. The

Commission's reason to believe finding is specific to solicitations of foreign nationals. Whether

Ms. Chalupa provided information to any employee, agent, or anyone working on behalf of the

DNC is not relevant to whether she solicited contributions from a foreign national. Moreover, the

Subpoena & Order fail to define "information." Its demand is unduly burdensome and frankly

not within the DNC's power to determine if an independent contractor provided information,

such as repeating a news story about the Trump campaign at the height of the 2016 election,to a

DNC employee or contractor, for example.

The Commission's demand that Respondents "[s]tate whether Luis Miranda, or anyone else from

the DNC, asked Chalupa to arrange for the President of Ukraine to answer a question from a

reporter about Paul Manafort" is likewise overbroad and burdensome' The Subpoena & Order

require ascertaining whether any single individual at a major party committee asked a single

quåstion to one indèpendent contractor. Moreover, this demand is not tailored to the reason to

believe finding: it rna.kes no reference to soliciting a thing of value from a foreign national.

The Subpo ena &Order are also overbroad and overly burdensome in their entirety in that they

fail to idèntify a reasonable time period for the Commission's demand-instead, it demands

communicatiôns spanning from January 2015 to the present. This unreasonably lengthy time

period asks for máterials significantly post-dating the subject of the Commission's inquiry and

Perkrns Coie LLP
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Ms. Chalupa's contract termination with the DNC.3a The Commission has proffered no

explanation for why it requires documents spanning four years when the allegations are based on

a slrort time period in20l6. Because the Commission's demands are wildly overbroad and

overly burdensome, vague, and not reasonably likely to lead to relevant material, we request that

the Commission quash the Subpoena & Order'

V. The Subpoena & Order to Submit Written Answers Violates the First Amendment.

The Commission's overly broad, vague, and burdensome Subpoena & Order for documents

violate the First Amendment, and the Commission has not and cannot meet the high standard for

compelled disclosure.

The Supreme Court has long recognized that "political belief and association constitute the core

of thoså activities protected by the First Amendment."3s The Court has also warned that "the

exercise of compuisory process be carefully circumscribed when the investigate process tends to

impinge upon such sensitive areas as freedom of speech or press, freedom of political

ur*"iution, and freedom of communication of ideas."36 This type of compulsory process

includes govemment agencies seeking documents from party committees.3T Before issuing a

subpoena, therefore, the Commission must determine that the requested information "goes to the

heart of the matter" being investigated and OGC must'odemonstrate a need for the information

sufficient to outweigh the impact on [protected First Amendment] rights."38 The Subpoena &'

Order do not meet that exacting burden.

A. Disclosure \ilould Infringe on Respondents' First Amendment Rights.

The Commission is "[u]nique among federal administrative agencies" because it "has as its sole

purpose the regulation óf cãre constitutionally protected activity."3e Courts have recognized that

the Commission's "investigative authority warrants extra-careful scrutiny" because the "subject

matter which the FEC oversees . . . relates to the behavior of individuals and groups only insofar

as they act, speak and associate for political purposes."40 To make a prima facie showing of First

Amendment infringement, Respondents must merely demonstrate that the subpoena will result in

3a 
^See 

DNC Response ar2 (Oct.20,2Ol7) (stating Ms. Chalupa left the DNC following the Democratic

Convention).
3s Elrodv. Érr^,427 U.5.347,356 (1976); see also Lltilliams v. Rhodes,393 U.S. 23, 30 (1968) ("[T]he right of

individuals to associate for the advancement of political beliefs . . . rank[s] among our most precious freedoms.").
36 Sweezyv. New Hømpshire,354 U'S. 234,245 (1954).
3, See, i.g., Democratic Nøt'l Comm. v. Ariz. Sec'y of State's Office,No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR, WL 3149914

(O. ArizlJuly 25,Z}lg)(denying secretary of state's motion to compel documents as violation of political

association's First Amendment rights).
38 Perry v. Schwqrzenegger,5gl F.3d ll47,l 152 (9th Cir. 2010)'
3e AFL-CIOv. Fed. ElectionComm'n,333 F.3d 168, 176 (D.C. Cfu.2003)
a0Machinists Non-Pqrtisan Political League,655 F.2d at 387 .
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harassment, membership withdrawal, new members' discouragement, or "other consequences

which objectively suggést an impact on, or 'chilling' of, the members' associational rights."al

Here, the Commission's sweeping Subpoena & Order for written documents include probing

internal communications of Respondents' employees and members. From an objective

perspective, compelling disclosure of a broad array of internal communications from a party

õommittee shortly before a presidential election-including all communications related to the

opposing party's nominee and his campaign manager----creates a chilling effect that would ripple

throughout all campaigns subject to the Commission's investigative authority, including

trampling on Respondent DNC's members' associational rights. Specifically, such compelled

disclòsurè can interfere with the group operations of Respondent DNC by limiting its ongoing

and future outreach efforts like those Ms. Chalupa was engaged in as an independent contractor.

It would also, for example, chill the mention of the opposing party and its nominee, therefore

restraining Respondent DNC's efforts to promote and advance its mission by drawing contrasts

with its political opponent. Compulsory process also risks chilling Respondent DNC's

relationships with other voter outreach consultants. And the ripple effects would not stop with

Respondent DNC; if all such communications were subjected to compelled disclosure, the

chilling effect may extend to all types of outreach efforts from all political parties.

By demanding such a broad anay of communications and documents, the Commission infringes

on Respondent DNC's right to associate with likeminded individuals, such as Ms. Chalupa, who

are intimately engaged in the advancement and promotion of Respondent DNC's political

activities. For example, the Commission's subpoena to produce "all communications" between

the DNC and Ms. Chalupa on, among other topics, the opposing party's candidate is not only

extremely broad and burdensome but demands documents potentially critical to Respondent

DNC's internal political operations. This information is at the heart of First Amendment

privilege.a2 Additionally, disclosing internal communications will directly frustrate Respondents'

ãUitity io purr.re the advancement of their political goals effectively by limiting its members to

thosewho would be willing to risk their communications disclosed to the Commission on the

basis of a single news story.

The Commission's sweeping subpoena disregards longstanding precedent "that extensive

interference with political groups' internal operations and with their effectiveness does implicate

significant First Amendment interests in associational autonomy."43 Respondents have therefore

al Perry,59l F.3d at I140 (intemal citation omitted); see also O'Neil v. United States,607 F. Supp. 874, 878 (N.D.

Ind. 1985).
a2 See, e.g., AFL-C1O,333 F.3d at 177 (compelling disclosure of political organization's internal materials would

havechiùingeffectonFirstAmendmentrights); OhioOrg.Collaborativev.Husted,No.2:15-CV-01802,2015WL
7008530, ÑZ-¿ (S.D. Ohio Nov. 12, 2015) (First Amendment privilege prevented compelled disclosure of
strategic information).
43 AFL-c1o,333 F.3d at 177.
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established the prima facie case for First Amendment protection and the subpoena must be

quashed.

B. The Commission Has Not and Cannot Meet the Heightened Relevance

Showing Required to Compel Disclosure of First Amendment-Protected
Communications.

When the government threatens the freedoms protected by the First Amendment, it must justifr
its actions. And it must justify its actions when those actions "would have the practical effect 'of
discouraging' the .".r"ir" of constitutionally protected political rights."aa Those actions have a

"chilling efiect" on the exercise of fundamental rights and "'must survive exacting scrutiny."'4s

The Commission cannot make the necessary showing that it has a legitimate, let alone a

compelling, interest in this sweeping demand for internal communications. As stated elsewhere

in this motion, the Commission's reason to believe-the genesis of its broad Subpoena &
Order-was based on unsupported claims by unnamed sources in a single news story that relied

in part on private emails stolen by a hostile foreign power. By seeking this information, the

Commission stands on the precipice of a slippery slope. One anonymous source whispering to

one rcporter who writes one news story could lead to deep and probing disclosure of a political

association's internal communications. This First Amendment prohibits such a disclosure.

Because the subpoena is a clear infringement of Respondents' First Amendment rights and the

Commission cannot meet the high standard required of a compelled disclosure of Respondents'

First Amendment-protected documents, the Commission must-in addition to the multitude of
reasons articulated elsewhere in this motion-grant Respondents' motion to quash.

VI. The Commission's Subpoena & Order to Submit \ilritten Answers Violates the

Fourth Amendment.

The Commission's overbroad and vague Subpoena & Order also violate the Fourth Amendment.

The Fourth Amendment'ooguarantees the privacy, dignity, and security of persons against certain

arbitrary and invasive acts by officers of the Government.tn46 {foundational tenet of the Fourth

Amendment is "whether a person has a constitutionally protected reasonable expectation of
privacy."47In the context of an administrative agency's subpoena, the Fourth Amendment is only

44 NAACP v. Alabama,357 U.S. 449,461(1958) (quotngAm. Commc'ns Ass'nv. Douds,339 U.S' 382,393
(res0).
a5 Perry, 591 F.3d at I 160 (quoting BucHey v. Valeo, 424 U.S. l, 64 (197 6)).
ou City of Ontørio, Cal. v. Quon, 560 U.S. 746,755-56 (2010) (quoting Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives'Ass'n.,

489 U.S. 602,613-14 (1989).
a7 Stewartv. Evans,351 F.3d 1239,1243 (D.C. Cir.2003) (quotingCaliforniav. Ciraolo,476 U.S.207,271,106
s.ct. 1809, 90 L.Ed,2d 210 (1986)).
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satisfied when an agency has the authority to issue a subpoena and the subpoena is sufficiently

definite and relevant.a8 As detailed supra,the Commission lacks authority to issue subpoenas as

it is presently constituted. And, even if the Commission had the authority to issue subpoenas, the

Subpoena & Order's vague and overbroad demands make them woefully defective.

VIII. Conclusion

Respondents maintain they are not aware of any information suggesting that the DNC's former

indépendent contractor solicited anything of value from foreign nationals on its behalf. The

Subpoena & Order should nonetheless be quashed for the reasons discussed at length above.

Very

M. Wilson
Antoinette M. Fuoto
Zachary J. Newkirk
Counsel to Democratic National Committee

a8 United Statesv. Apodaca,3l9F. Supp. 3d 44,49 (D.D.C' 2018)'
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
Washington, DC 20463 

December 13, 2019 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Graham M. Wilson 
Antoinette M. Fuoto 
Zachary J. Newkirk 
Perkins Coie LLP 
700 13th Street, NW Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005 
GWilson@perkinscoie.com 

RE:  MUR 7271 

Dear Mr. Wilson, Ms. Fuoto, and Mr. Newkirk: 

We received your letter dated November 4, 2019 (“Motion to Quash”), in which your 
client, the Democratic National Committee (“DNC”), moves to quash the October 28, 2019,  
subpoena to produce documents and order to submit written answers (the “subpoena”).  The 
Motion to Quash contends that the Commission lacks authority to issue the subpoena — or that it 
is no longer valid — because of the Commission’s current lack of quorum.  It also argues that the 
subpoena is overly broad and unduly burdensome and requests that the Commission reconsider 
its reason-to-believe finding.   

Initially, the DNC’s position that the subpoena is invalid is incorrect.  The Commission’s 
authorization of the subpoena is unaffected by either the subsequent lack of quorum or the 
DNC’s response to the Commission’s findings.  As you know, on July 25, 2019, the Commission 
found reason to believe that the DNC violated 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(2) and 11 C.F.R. 
§ 110.20(g).  On the same day, the Commission authorized the use of compulsory process to
allow the Office of General Counsel (“OGC”) to conduct an investigation into those violations.1
The Commission approved the subpoena on August 30, 2019.  Once approved, no further vote by
the Commission is required to issue a subpoena.  See 11 C.F.R. § 111.12(a).  Likewise, once the
Commission makes a reason-to-believe finding, no further vote by the Commission is required to

1 On August 1, 2019, OGC notified your client of the Commission’s findings, and, in response to the DNC’s 
request for an extension in light of the press of other business, OGC agreed to extend the deadline to respond to the 
notification for 45 days, to October 7, 2019. 
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institute or continue an investigation.  See 11 C.F.R. §§ 111.9-10.  Accordingly, the 
Commission’s duly-issued subpoena remains valid and in effect.2 

Furthermore, the DNC’s underlying contention — that the Commission should have had 
the opportunity to revisit its reason-to-believe finding based on new information in your October 
7, 2019, letter — is improper because the Commission lacks such motions practice and in any 
event lacks merit.  The DNC asks the Commission to take the extraordinary step of reconsidering 
its own reason-to-believe finding just months after its unanimous vote, based on public record 
information that does not present any concrete facts unknown to the Commission, and without 
statements or the evidence that the Commission has required that the DNC provide.  Your 
October 7, 2019, letter essentially recasts the same factual arguments that the DNC already put 
before the Commission prior to its finding of reason to believe. 

The contention that the subpoena is overbroad and unduly burdensome is similarly 
groundless.  To the contrary, the subpoena is narrowly tailored to seek documents and responses 
for the pertinent time period and subject matter.  The generalized claim that the subpoena is 
“unreasonably broad, unduly burdensome, vague, and not reasonably likely to lead to relevant 
material” is not well taken and is premised on the idea that commonly used words such as 
“regarding,” “communication,” “information,” and “employee,” which are frequently contained 
in subpoenas and other legal documents, are unclear and overbroad.  For example, you refuse to 
respond to a subpoena topic that simply asks you to identify which DNC employees 
communicated with Alexandra Chalupa during the relevant time period.  Moreover, the 
representations in the Motion to Quash appear to be inconsistent with the DNC’s prior 
representations in this matter.  The DNC’s October 20, 2017, letter in response to the complaint, 
which represented that the DNC retained Ms. Chalupa “exclusively to engage in outreach to 
American ethnic communities” and that she did not perform opposition research, is in tension 
with the DNC’s more recent position that it would be onerous to produce the likely-voluminous 
records that are responsive to the request for the DNC’s communications with Ms. Chalupa 
regarding the Donald J. Trump campaign, Paul Manafort, or the Russian Federation.  If the DNC 
has responsive materials, they are required to be produced. 

As you know, the Commission currently lacks a quorum such that it could consider the 
Motion to Quash or the DNC’s request that the Commission reconsider its reason-to-believe 
finding.  In the meantime, the subpoena remains valid, and the DNC remains obligated to 
respond.  Given these circumstances, conferring about the issues raised in the Motion to Quash 
in good faith would give the parties an opportunity to resolve these issues expeditiously.   See 
OGC Enforcement Manual at 75-76, 5.3.2.9 (June 2013) (appropriate to discuss modifying a 
subpoena to resolve dispute informally); see also LCvR 7(m) (D.D.C.) (duty to confer on 
nondispositive motions prior to seeking judicial relief).   

Please advise whether you will meet and confer with us in an attempt to resolve the 
discovery issues in a mutually satisfactory way.  If the DNC is unwilling to confer, and instead 
maintains its Motion to Quash and request for reconsideration, please advise whether the DNC 

                                                 
2  The arguments contained in the Motion to Quash that the subpoena violates the First and Fourth 
Amendments are premised on the same incorrect theory that the subpoena is invalid and are similarly meritless.   
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will agree to enter into a tolling agreement such as to allow the Commission to consider the 
DNC’s submissions when it regains a quorum.    

We look forward to your response.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (202) 694-1597 or cpavia@fec.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Claudio J. Pavia 
Acting Assistant General Counsel 
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

In the Matter of ) 
) MUR 7271 
) 

DEPOSITION SUBPOENA 
ORDER TO SUBMIT WRITTEN ANSWERS 
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS  

TO: Luis Miranda 
c/o Graham M. Wilson, Esq. 
Perkins Coie LLP 
700 13th Street, NW Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 

Pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(1) and (3), and in furtherance of its investigation in the 
above-captioned matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby orders you to submit written 
answers to the questions attached to this Order and subpoenas you to produce the documents 
requested on the attachment to this Subpoena.  Legible copies which, where applicable, show 
both sides of the documents may be substituted for originals.  Such answers must be submitted 
under oath and must be forwarded in physical and digital form to the Office of the General 
Counsel, Federal Election Commission, 1050 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20463, along 
with the requested documents within 30 days of your receipt of this Subpoena and Order. 

In addition, pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(3), the Commission hereby subpoenas you 
to appear for a deposition with regard to this matter.  Notice is hereby given that the deposition is 
to be taken on August 12, 2020, or another mutually agreeable date, beginning at 10:00 a.m. and 
continuing each day thereafter as necessary.  The deposition will be taken virtually, unless a 
physical location is mutually agreed.  

WHEREFORE, the Chair of the Federal Election Commission has hereunto set his hand 
in Washington, DC, on this ____ day of ____________ 2020. 

On behalf of the Commission, 

_________________________ 
James E. “Trey” Trainor III 
Chair 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 
Laura E. Sinram 
Acting Secretary and Clerk of the Commission 

Attachments 
   Instructions and Definitions 
   Questions and Document Requests 
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INSTRUCTIONS 

1. In answering these written questions and requests for production of documents, furnish 
all documents and other information, however obtained, including hearsay, that are in 
your possession, known by or otherwise available to you, including documents and 
information appearing in your records. 
 

2. Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and unless specifically stated in 
the particular discovery request, no answer shall be given solely by reference either to 
another answer or to an exhibit attached to your response. 
 

3. The response to each question propounded herein shall set forth separately the 
identification of each person capable of furnishing testimony concerning the response 
given, denoting separately those individuals who provided informational, documentary or 
other input, and those who assisted in drafting the written response. 
 

4. If you cannot answer the following questions in full after exercising due diligence to 
secure the full information to do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your 
inability to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge you have 
concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you did in attempting to secure the 
unknown information. 
 

5. Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents, communications, or other 
items about which information is requested by the following questions and requests for 
production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail to provide justification 
for the claim.  Each claim of privilege must specify in detail all the grounds on which it 
rests. 
 

6. Mark each page with identification and consecutive document control numbers (i.e., 
Bates numbers).  Provide a master list showing the name of each person from whom 
responsive documents are submitted and the corresponding consecutive document control 
numbers used to identify that person’s documents. 
 

7. Unless otherwise specified, these requests shall refer to the time period from January 1, 
2015 through December 31, 2016. 
 

8. The following questions and requests for production of documents are continuing in 
nature so as to require you to file supplementary responses or amendments during the 
course of this investigation if you obtain further or different information prior to or 
during the pendency of this matter.  Include in any supplemental answers the date upon 
which, and the manner in which, such further or different information came to your 
attention. 
 

9. All responses must be submitted under oath or affirmation under penalty of perjury, 
including any response that you have no responsive documents.  
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DEFINITIONS 

For the purpose of these discovery requests, including the instructions thereto, the terms 
listed below are defined as follows: 

1. “You” shall mean Luis Miranda. 
 

2. “DNC” shall mean Democratic National Committee and William Derrough in his official 
capacity as treasurer, and any employees, agents, and other individuals acting for or on its 
behalf. 
 

3. “Person” shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and shall mean any natural 
person, partnership, committee, association, corporation, or any other type of 
organization, group or entity. 
 

4. “Document” shall mean the original and all non-identical copies, including drafts, of all 
papers and records of every type in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you 
to exist.  The term “document” includes, but is not limited to, books, letters, electronic 
mail, social media postings, messages sent via Twitter, instant messages, text messages, 
contracts, notes, diaries, log books, log sheets, records of telephone communications, 
transcripts, vouchers, accounting statements, ledgers, checks, money orders or other 
commercial paper, financial records, calendar entries, appointment records, pamphlets, 
circulars, leaflets, reports, memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio and 
video recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts, diagrams, lists, computer print-
outs, and all other writings and other data compilations from which information can be 
obtained.  If the document request calls for a document that is maintained on or in a 
magnetic, optical, or electronic medium (for example, but not limited to, computer hard 
drive, USB drive, or CD-ROM), provide both “hard” (i.e., paper) and “soft” (i.e., in the 
magnetic or electronic medium) copies, including drafts, and identify the name (e.g., 
Microsoft Word for Windows, WordPerfect) and version numbers of the software by 
which the document(s) will be most easily retrieved. 

5. “Identify” with respect to a document shall mean state the nature or type of document 
(e.g., letter, memorandum), the date, if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the 
document was prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter of the 
document, the location of the document, and the number of pages comprising the 
document. 

6. “Identify” with respect to a person shall mean state the full name, the most recent 
business and residential addresses and the corresponding telephone numbers, e-mail 
addresses, the present occupation or position of such person, the occupation or position of 
such person during the relevant time period, and the nature of the connection or 
association that person has to any party in this proceeding.  If the person to be identified 
is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade names, the address and telephone 
number, and the full names of both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to 
receive service of process for such person. 
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7. “And” as well as “or” shall be construed disjunctively or conjunctively as necessary to 

bring within the scope of these interrogatories and requests for production of documents 
any documents and materials that may otherwise be construed to be out of their scope. 
 

8. “Communication” shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and to include 
written, oral, telephonic and electronic communications.  
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QUESTIONS AND DOCUMENT REQUESTS 

1. List all positions you held with the DNC and the relevant dates.  Describe your duties and 
responsibilities for each position. 

2. Describe your relationship with Alexandra Chalupa. 

3. At the DNC, did Ms. Chalupa report to you? 

a. State whether you directed or supervised her work. 

b. State whether she informally consulted with you about her work. 

4. Were you aware that Ms. Chalupa had contacts with the Ukrainian Embassy?  If so: 

a. When did you first become aware that she had such contacts? 

b. Describe your understanding of the extent and purpose of her contacts with the 
embassy. 

c. Identify all persons from the embassy who you believe she was in contact with. 

d. Describe any statements she made to you about her relationship with the embassy. 

e. Produce all documents reflecting communications you had with Ms. Chalupa 
regarding the Ukrainian Embassy and persons employed by the government of 
Ukraine.   

5. Were you aware that Ms. Chalupa was gathering or researching information on Paul 
Manafort or the Donald J. Trump campaign?  If so: 

a. When did you first become aware that she was gathering or researching this 
information? 

b. Describe any statements Ms. Chalupa made to you about these research or 
information-gathering activities. 

c. Identify all sources that you believe she used to gather or research this 
information. 

d. State your understanding of whether she gathered or researched information on 
Mr. Manafort or the Trump campaign on behalf of the DNC. 

e. Describe any instances in which Ms. Chalupa provided you with the results of her 
research or information-gathering on Mr. Manafort or the Trump campaign.  
Produce all documents reflecting such research or information. 
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f. Describe any instances in which you and Ms. Chalupa discussed how the DNC 
could use information about Mr. Manafort to harm the Trump campaign. 

6. Did Ms. Chalupa communicate with you about Mr. Manafort, including but not limited to 
his role with the Trump campaign and past political consulting work in Ukraine?  If so: 
 

a. Describe the content and dates of such communications with Ms. Chalupa.  
Produce all documents reflecting such communications with her. 
 

b. Describe any briefings or discussions that she held with you or your staff about 
Mr. Manafort or the Trump campaign, and identify the dates on which such 
briefings or discussions took place. 
 

c. Identify any actions that you or anyone from your staff took as a result of 
communicating with Ms. Chalupa about Mr. Manafort. 

d. Describe any communications you had with Ms. Chalupa regarding the possibility 
of a congressional investigation into Mr. Manafort.  Produce all documents 
reflecting such communications with her.   

7. In late March or early April 2016, did you request or suggest that Ms. Chalupa contact 
the Ukrainian Embassy to arrange for the president of Ukraine, Petro Poroshenko, to 
answer a question about Mr. Manafort?  If so: 
 

a. Describe the request or suggestion you made to Ms. Chalupa, including how you 
intended the question to be asked to President Poroshenko.  
 

b. Describe or state the question that would be asked of President Poroshenko. 
 

c. Explain why you wanted the question described in Question 7.b to be asked of 
President Poroshenko and any benefit you believed this would confer on the 
DNC. 
 

d. Identify the person who would ask the question described in Question 7.b. 
 

e. Describe any actions that you believe that Ms. Chalupa took to arrange for 
President Poroshenko to answer the question described in Question 7.b. 
 

f. Produce all documents reflecting the effort to arrange for President Poroshenko to 
answer a question about Mr. Manafort. 
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8. On May 3, 2016, Ms. Chalupa emailed you with the message — “More offline tomorrow 
since there is a big Trump component you and Lauren need to be aware of that will hit in 
next few weeks and something I’m working on you should be aware of.” 
 

a. Identify any related communications that you had with Ms. Chalupa following 
this email.  Produce all documents reflecting such communications with her. 
 

b. Describe your understanding of the “big Trump component.” 
 

c. Describe your understanding of the “something” Ms. Chalupa said she was 
“working on.” 

 
9. State whether Ms. Chalupa provided you with any information or research that, to your 

knowledge, originated from the Ukrainian government.  For any such instances: 
 

a. Describe the contents of the information or research and the date on which you 
received it. 
 

b. Describe your understanding of the source(s) of that information or research. 
 

c. Identify any persons with whom you shared the information or research. 
 

d. State whether you took any actions as a result of receiving the information or 
research, and describe each action you took. 
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
 
In the Matter of     ) 
       )   MUR 7271 
       ) 
        

ORDER TO SUBMIT WRITTEN ANSWERS 
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS  

 
TO: Amy Dacey 

c/o Graham M. Wilson, Esq. 
Perkins Coie LLP 
700 13th Street, NW Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 

 
Pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(1) and (3), and in furtherance of its investigation in the 

above-captioned matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby orders you to submit written 
answers to the questions attached to this Order and subpoenas you to produce the documents 
requested on the attachment to this Subpoena.  Legible copies which, where applicable, show 
both sides of the documents may be substituted for originals.     
 

Such answers must be submitted under oath and must be forwarded in physical and 
digital form to the Office of the General Counsel, Federal Election Commission, 1050 First 
Street, NE, Washington, DC 20463, along with the requested documents within 30 days of your 
receipt of this Subpoena and Order.  
 

WHEREFORE, the Chair of the Federal Election Commission has hereunto set his hand 
in Washington, DC, on this ____ day of ____________ 2020. 
 

On behalf of the Commission, 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
James E. “Trey” Trainor III 
Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
Laura E. Sinram 
Acting Secretary and Clerk of the Commission 
 
Attachments 
   Instructions and Definitions 
   Questions and Document Requests 
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INSTRUCTIONS 

1. In answering these written questions and requests for production of documents, furnish 
all documents and other information, however obtained, including hearsay, that are in 
your possession, known by or otherwise available to you, including documents and 
information appearing in your records. 
 

2. Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and unless specifically stated in 
the particular discovery request, no answer shall be given solely by reference either to 
another answer or to an exhibit attached to your response. 
 

3. The response to each question propounded herein shall set forth separately the 
identification of each person capable of furnishing testimony concerning the response 
given, denoting separately those individuals who provided informational, documentary or 
other input, and those who assisted in drafting the written response. 
 

4. If you cannot answer the following questions in full after exercising due diligence to 
secure the full information to do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your 
inability to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge you have 
concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you did in attempting to secure the 
unknown information. 
 

5. Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents, communications, or other 
items about which information is requested by the following questions and requests for 
production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail to provide justification 
for the claim.  Each claim of privilege must specify in detail all the grounds on which it 
rests. 
 

6. Mark each page with identification and consecutive document control numbers (i.e., 
Bates numbers).  Provide a master list showing the name of each person from whom 
responsive documents are submitted and the corresponding consecutive document control 
numbers used to identify that person’s documents. 
 

7. Unless otherwise specified, these requests shall refer to the time period from January 1, 
2015 through December 31, 2016. 
 

8. The following questions and requests for production of documents are continuing in 
nature so as to require you to file supplementary responses or amendments during the 
course of this investigation if you obtain further or different information prior to or 
during the pendency of this matter.  Include in any supplemental answers the date upon 
which, and the manner in which, such further or different information came to your 
attention. 
 

9. All responses must be submitted under oath or affirmation under penalty of perjury, 
including any response that you have no responsive documents.  
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DEFINITIONS 

For the purpose of these discovery requests, including the instructions thereto, the terms 
listed below are defined as follows: 

1. “You” or shall mean Amy Dacey. 
 

2. “DNC” shall mean Democratic National Committee and William Derrough in his official 
capacity as treasurer, and any employees, agents, and other individuals acting for or on its 
behalf. 
 

3. “Person” shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and shall mean any natural 
person, partnership, committee, association, corporation, or any other type of 
organization, group or entity. 
 

4. “Document” shall mean the original and all non-identical copies, including drafts, of all 
papers and records of every type in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you 
to exist.  The term “document” includes, but is not limited to, books, letters, electronic 
mail, social media postings, messages sent via Twitter, instant messages, text messages, 
contracts, notes, diaries, log books, log sheets, records of telephone communications, 
transcripts, vouchers, accounting statements, ledgers, checks, money orders or other 
commercial paper, financial records, calendar entries, appointment records, pamphlets, 
circulars, leaflets, reports, memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio and 
video recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts, diagrams, lists, computer print-
outs, and all other writings and other data compilations from which information can be 
obtained.  If the document request calls for a document that is maintained on or in a 
magnetic, optical, or electronic medium (for example, but not limited to, computer hard 
drive, USB drive, or CD-ROM), provide both “hard” (i.e., paper) and “soft” (i.e., in the 
magnetic or electronic medium) copies, including drafts, and identify the name (e.g., 
Microsoft Word for Windows, WordPerfect) and version numbers of the software by 
which the document(s) will be most easily retrieved. 

5. “Identify” with respect to a document shall mean state the nature or type of document 
(e.g., letter, memorandum), the date, if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the 
document was prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter of the 
document, the location of the document, and the number of pages comprising the 
document. 

6. “Identify” with respect to a person shall mean state the full name, the most recent 
business and residential addresses and the corresponding telephone numbers, e-mail 
addresses, the present occupation or position of such person, the occupation or position of 
such person during the relevant time period, and the nature of the connection or 
association that person has to any party in this proceeding.  If the person to be identified 
is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade names, the address and telephone 
number, and the full names of both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to 
receive service of process for such person. 
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7. “And” as well as “or” shall be construed disjunctively or conjunctively as necessary to 

bring within the scope of these interrogatories and requests for production of documents 
any documents and materials that may otherwise be construed to be out of their scope. 
 

8. “Communication” shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and to include 
written, oral, telephonic and electronic communications. 
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QUESTIONS AND DOCUMENT REQUESTS 

1. List all positions you held with the DNC and the relevant dates.  Describe your duties and 
responsibilities for each position. 

2. Describe your relationship with Alexandra Chalupa. 

3. At the DNC, did Ms. Chalupa report to you? 

a. State whether you directed or supervised her work. 

b. State whether she informally consulted with you about her work. 

4. Were you aware that Ms. Chalupa had contacts with the Ukrainian Embassy?  If so: 

a. When did you first become aware that she had such contacts? 

b. Describe your understanding of the extent and purpose of her contacts with the 
embassy. 

c. Identify all persons from the embassy who you believe she was in contact with. 

d. Describe any statements she made to you about her relationship with the embassy. 

e. Produce all documents reflecting communications you had with Ms. Chalupa 
regarding the Ukrainian Embassy and persons employed by the government of 
Ukraine.   

5. Were you aware that Ms. Chalupa was gathering or researching information on Paul 
Manafort or the Donald J. Trump campaign?  If so: 

a. When did you first become aware that she was gathering or researching this 
information? 

b. Describe any statements Ms. Chalupa made to you about these research or 
information-gathering activities. 

c. Identify all sources that you believe she used to gather or research this 
information. 

d. State your understanding of whether she gathered or researched information on 
Mr. Manafort or the Trump campaign on behalf of the DNC. 

e. Describe any instances in which Ms. Chalupa provided you with the results of her 
research or information-gathering on Mr. Manafort or the Trump campaign.  
Produce all documents reflecting such research or information. 
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f. Describe any instances in which you and Ms. Chalupa discussed how the DNC 
could use information about Manafort to harm the Trump campaign. 

6. In March or April 2016, did you communicate with Ms. Chalupa regarding the fact that 
Mr. Manafort had been hired by the Trump campaign?  If so: 
 

a. Describe the content of such communications.  Produce all documents reflecting 
such communications with her. 
 

b. Identify any other persons who were included in the communications described in 
Question 7. 
 

c. Did Ms. Chalupa send you a text message or other communication that suggested 
the Manafort hiring could “take down Trump” or otherwise harm Donald Trump? 
 

d. Describe any communications you had with Ms. Chalupa about the possibility of 
arranging a congressional investigation of Mr. Manafort.  Produce all documents 
reflecting such communications with her. 

 
7. After you became aware that Mr. Manafort had been hired by the Trump campaign, did 

you request or suggest that Ms. Chalupa contact Luis Miranda?  If so:   
 

a. Describe the purpose of connecting Ms. Chalupa and Mr. Miranda. 
 

b. When and where did you make the request or suggestion? 
 

c. Describe any actions you are aware of that Ms. Chalupa took in response to your 
request or suggestion. 
 

8. Did you travel with Ms. Chalupa to New Britain, Connecticut in 2016?  If so: 

a. Describe the purpose of the trip. 
 

b. Identify any activities that you or Ms. Chalupa engaged in during the trip that 
related to Mr. Manafort. 

 
9. State whether Ms. Chalupa provided you with any information or research that, to your 

knowledge, originated from the Ukrainian government.  For any such instances: 
 

a. Describe the contents of the information or research and the date on which you 
received it. 
 

b. Describe your understanding of the source(s) of that information or research. 
 

c. Identify any persons with whom you shared the information or research. 
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d. State whether you took any actions as a result of receiving the information or
research, and describe each action you took.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of     ) 
       ) 
       )   MUR 7271 
       ) 
        

ORDER TO SUBMIT WRITTEN ANSWERS 
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS  

 
TO: Lindsey Reynolds 

c/o Graham M. Wilson, Esq. 
Perkins Coie LLP 
700 13th Street, NW Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 

 
Pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(1) and (3), and in furtherance of its investigation in the 

above-captioned matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby orders you to submit written 
answers to the questions attached to this Order and subpoenas you to produce the documents 
requested on the attachment to this Subpoena.  Legible copies which, where applicable, show 
both sides of the documents may be substituted for originals.     
 

Such answers must be submitted under oath and must be forwarded in physical and 
digital form to the Office of the General Counsel, Federal Election Commission, 1050 First 
Street, NE, Washington, DC 20463, along with the requested documents within 30 days of your 
receipt of this Subpoena and Order.  
 

WHEREFORE, the Chair of the Federal Election Commission has hereunto set his hand 
in Washington, DC, on this ____ day of ____________ 2020. 
 

On behalf of the Commission, 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
James E. “Trey” Trainor III 
Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
Laura E. Sinram 
Acting Secretary and Clerk of the Commission 
 
Attachments 
   Instructions and Definitions 
   Questions and Document Requests 
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INSTRUCTIONS 

1. In answering these written questions and requests for production of documents, furnish 
all documents and other information, however obtained, including hearsay, that are in 
your possession, known by or otherwise available to you, including documents and 
information appearing in your records. 
 

2. Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and unless specifically stated in 
the particular discovery request, no answer shall be given solely by reference either to 
another answer or to an exhibit attached to your response. 
 

3. The response to each question propounded herein shall set forth separately the 
identification of each person capable of furnishing testimony concerning the response 
given, denoting separately those individuals who provided informational, documentary or 
other input, and those who assisted in drafting the written response. 
 

4. If you cannot answer the following questions in full after exercising due diligence to 
secure the full information to do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your 
inability to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge you have 
concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you did in attempting to secure the 
unknown information. 
 

5. Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents, communications, or other 
items about which information is requested by the following questions and requests for 
production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail to provide justification 
for the claim.  Each claim of privilege must specify in detail all the grounds on which it 
rests. 
 

6. Mark each page with identification and consecutive document control numbers (i.e., 
Bates numbers).  Provide a master list showing the name of each person from whom 
responsive documents are submitted and the corresponding consecutive document control 
numbers used to identify that person’s documents. 
 

7. Unless otherwise specified, these requests shall refer to the time period from January 1, 
2015 through December 31, 2016. 
 

8. The following questions and requests for production of documents are continuing in 
nature so as to require you to file supplementary responses or amendments during the 
course of this investigation if you obtain further or different information prior to or 
during the pendency of this matter.  Include in any supplemental answers the date upon 
which, and the manner in which, such further or different information came to your 
attention. 
 

9. All responses must be submitted under oath or affirmation under penalty of perjury, 
including any response that you have no responsive documents.  
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DEFINITIONS 

For the purpose of these discovery requests, including the instructions thereto, the terms 
listed below are defined as follows: 

1. “You” or shall mean Lindsey Reynolds. 
 

2. “DNC” shall mean Democratic National Committee and William Derrough in his official 
capacity as treasurer, and any employees, agents, and other individuals acting for or on its 
behalf. 
 

3. “Person” shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and shall mean any natural 
person, partnership, committee, association, corporation, or any other type of 
organization, group or entity. 
 

4. “Document” shall mean the original and all non-identical copies, including drafts, of all 
papers and records of every type in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you 
to exist.  The term “document” includes, but is not limited to, books, letters, electronic 
mail, social media postings, messages sent via Twitter, instant messages, text messages, 
contracts, notes, diaries, log books, log sheets, records of telephone communications, 
transcripts, vouchers, accounting statements, ledgers, checks, money orders or other 
commercial paper, financial records, calendar entries, appointment records, pamphlets, 
circulars, leaflets, reports, memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio and 
video recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts, diagrams, lists, computer print-
outs, and all other writings and other data compilations from which information can be 
obtained.  If the document request calls for a document that is maintained on or in a 
magnetic, optical, or electronic medium (for example, but not limited to, computer hard 
drive, USB drive, or CD-ROM), provide both “hard” (i.e., paper) and “soft” (i.e., in the 
magnetic or electronic medium) copies, including drafts, and identify the name (e.g., 
Microsoft Word for Windows, WordPerfect) and version numbers of the software by 
which the document(s) will be most easily retrieved. 

5. “Identify” with respect to a document shall mean state the nature or type of document 
(e.g., letter, memorandum), the date, if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the 
document was prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter of the 
document, the location of the document, and the number of pages comprising the 
document. 

6. “Identify” with respect to a person shall mean state the full name, the most recent 
business and residential addresses and the corresponding telephone numbers, e-mail 
addresses, the present occupation or position of such person, the occupation or position of 
such person during the relevant time period, and the nature of the connection or 
association that person has to any party in this proceeding.  If the person to be identified 
is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade names, the address and telephone 
number, and the full names of both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to 
receive service of process for such person. 
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7. “And” as well as “or” shall be construed disjunctively or conjunctively as necessary to 

bring within the scope of these interrogatories and requests for production of documents 
any documents and materials that may otherwise be construed to be out of their scope. 
 

8. “Communication” shall be deemed to include both singular and plural, and to include 
written, oral, telephonic and electronic communications.  
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QUESTIONS AND DOCUMENT REQUESTS 

1. List all positions you held with the DNC and the relevant dates.  Describe your duties and 
responsibilities for each position. 

2. Describe your relationship with Alexandra Chalupa. 

3. At the DNC, did Ms. Chalupa report to you? 

a. State whether you directed or supervised her work. 

b. State whether she informally consulted with you about her work. 

4. Were you aware that Ms. Chalupa had contacts with the Ukrainian Embassy?  If so: 

a. When did you first become aware that she had such contacts? 

b. Describe your understanding of the extent and purpose of her contacts with the 
embassy. 

c. Identify all persons from the embassy who you believe she was in contact with. 

d. Describe any statements she made to you about her relationship with the embassy. 

e. Produce all documents reflecting communications you had with Ms. Chalupa 
regarding the Ukrainian Embassy and persons employed by the government of 
Ukraine.   

5. Were you aware that Ms. Chalupa was gathering or researching information on Paul 
Manafort or the Donald J. Trump campaign?  If so: 

a. When did you first become aware that she was gathering or researching this 
information? 

b. Describe any statements Ms. Chalupa made to you about these research or 
information-gathering activities. 

c. Identify all sources that you believe she used to gather or research this 
information. 

d. State your understanding of whether she gathered or researched information on 
Mr. Manafort or the Trump campaign on behalf of the DNC. 

e. Describe any instances in which Ms. Chalupa provided you with the results of her 
research or information-gathering on Mr. Manafort or the Trump campaign.  
Produce all documents reflecting such research or information. 
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f. Describe any instances in which you and Ms. Chalupa discussed how the DNC 
could use information about Manafort to harm the Trump campaign. 

6. In early 2016, prior to Mr. Manafort joining the Trump campaign, did Ms. Chalupa 
approach you regarding the possibility that Mr. Manafort might become involved in the 
election and/or the possibility of Russian interference in the 2016 election?  If so: 
 

a. When did this occur? 
 

b. Describe the content of such communications with Ms. Chalupa.  Produce all 
documents reflecting such communications with her. 
 

c. Describe any actions that you or Ms. Chalupa took as a result of the information 
she discussed with you about Manafort or Russian election interference. 

7. In March or April 2016, did you communicate with Ms. Chalupa regarding the fact that 
Mr. Manafort had been hired by the Trump campaign?  If so: 
 

a. Describe the content of such communications.  Produce all documents reflecting 
such communications with her. 
 

b. Identify any other persons who were included in the communications described in 
Question 7. 
 

c. Did Ms. Chalupa send you a text message or other communication that suggested 
the Manafort hiring could “take down Trump” or otherwise harm Donald Trump? 
 

d. Describe any communications you had with Ms. Chalupa about the possibility of 
arranging a congressional investigation of Mr. Manafort.  Produce all documents 
reflecting such communications with her. 

 
8. After you became aware that Mr. Manafort had been hired by the Trump campaign, did 

you request or suggest that Ms. Chalupa contact Luis Miranda?  If so:   
 

a. Describe the purpose of connecting Ms. Chalupa and Mr. Miranda. 
 

b. When and where did you make the request or suggestion? 
 

c. Describe any actions you are aware of that Ms. Chalupa took in response to your 
request or suggestion. 

 
9. State whether Ms. Chalupa provided you with any information or research that, to your 

knowledge, originated from the Ukrainian government.  For any such instances: 
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a. Describe the contents of the information or research and the date on which you
received it.

b. Describe your understanding of the source(s) of that information or research.

c. Identify any persons with whom you shared the information or research.

d. State whether you took any actions as a result of receiving the information or
research, and describe each action you took.
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